## BILL.

## An Act to make l'Islet the chef-lieu of the District of Montmagny.

THEREAS by an Act passed in the twentieth year of Her Majesty's Prenuble. Reign, intituled " An Act to amend the Judicature Acts of L wer Canada," the village of Montmagny was appointed to be the chef-lieu for the sittings of the Superior Court for the District of Montmagny; 5 And whereas the said village of Montmagny, inasmuch as it is situated near the south-western extremity of the said District, and is remote and difficult of access from several parts of the said District, is not a proper place to be the chef-lieu for the said District; And whereas the village of l'Islet, in the parish of l'Islet, is the most convenient place for the chef-10 lieu of the said District; Therefore, Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. As much of the said Act as appoints the village of Montmagny to Part of the be the chef-lieu of the District of Montmagny, and the place at or near nenled and which the sitings of the Superior Court for the said District shall be held, L'Is'et to be is hereby repealed; and the village of l'Islet, in the parish of Notre the chef-lieu of 15 Dame Bonsecours de l'Islet, shall be the chef-lieu of the District of Montingny. Montmagny, and the place at which shall be held the sittings of the Superior Court, the Court of Queen's Bench, and the Court of Quarter Sessions for the said District, and the place at which the Court House and Gaol for the said District shall be built.

20 II. This Act shall be deemed a public Act. 20 V. c. 44.

Public Act.

238